## City Council Regular Meeting March 18, 2024

A City Council regular meeting was held on the above date at Cameron City Hall, McLane Municipal Center, 100 South Houston Avenue, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Cameron, Texas with all officers and members present.

Mayor Harris called the meeting to order at 5:30 p.m.

Mayor Harris offered the invocation.

Council Member Cryer led the pledge of allegiance.

Mayor Harris asked for citizen's comments.

There were no citizens comments.

Council Member Deal moved to approve the March 4, 2024 regular meeting minutes. Council Member Pratt seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.

Council Member Deal moved to approve the following resolution. Council Member Cryer seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-03-18-006**

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 18, 2024 BETWEEN THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE CITY OF CAMERON, FOR THE MAINTENANCE, CONTROL, SUPERVISION AND REGULATION OF CERTAIN STATE HIGHWAYS AND/OR PORTIONS OF STATE HIGHWAYS IN THE CITY OF CAMERON; AND PROVIDING FOR THE EXECUTION OF SAID AGREEMENT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CAMERON, TEXAS:

Section 1. That the certain agreement dated March 18, 2024, between the State of Texas and the City of Cameron for the maintenance, control, supervision and regulation of certain state Highways and/or portions of State Highways in the City of Cameron be and the same is, hereby approved; and that the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute said agreement on behalf of the City of Cameron and to transmit the same to the State of Texas for appropriate action.

Luther Burnett, representing Abiding Savior Lutheran Church, requested the use of the downtown square on Sunday, March 31, 2024 for Easter Sunrise Service.

Council Member Fuchs moved to approve the request. Council Member Cryer seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.

Pastor Abraham Lopez requested the use of the downtown square every 1<sup>st</sup> Sunday of the Month from 5 p.m. to 6 p.m. from the March to October.

Council Member Deal moved to approve the request for March 2024 through October 2024. Council Member Pratt seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.

Council Member Fuchs moved to approve the expenditures for March 2, 2024 through March 15, 2024. Council Member Deal seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.

There following expenditures exceeded \$25,000.00:

Waste Connections \$40,999.44TMRS \$29,300.63

There being no other business to consider, Council Member Deal moved to adjourn the meeting at 6:00 p.m. Council Member Dominguez seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.